
Page 1 to 12

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/033610-2022 

Contract

NHS Calderdale CCG All-Age Neurodevelopment
(ASD/ADHD) Choice AQP

NHS West Yorkshire ICB - Calderdale Cares Partnership

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-033610
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0330dd  
Published 28 November 2022, 10:55am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS West Yorkshire ICB - Calderdale Cares Partnership

2nd Floor, Westgate House, Westgate,

Halifax

HX1 1PW

Contact

Ben Pursey

Email

ben.pursey@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/033610-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/033610-2022
mailto:ben.pursey@nhs.net


Page 2 to 12

UKE44 - Calderdale and Kirklees

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.calderdaleccg.nhs.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NHS Calderdale CCG All-Age Neurodevelopment (ASD/ADHD) Choice AQP

Reference number

CCCGAANC1

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS Calderdale CCG (CCCG) is seeking to increase choice of providers of assessment
for all age (pre-school children, school-age children & young people, and adults)
Neurodiversity. (Autism Spectrum Disorder/Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder).

II.1.6) Information about lots

EXTLINK


Page 3 to 12

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

NHS Calderdale CCG All-Age Neurodevelopment (ASD/ADHD) Choice AQP

Lot No

1,2,3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE44 - Calderdale and Kirklees

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

There is a duty on Clinical Commissioning Groups to support choice of provider options
for people accessing mental health services, in the same way we support choice for
physical health/planned care services.

NHS Calderdale CCG (CCCG) is seeking to increase choice of providers of assessment
for all age (pre-school children, school-age children & young people, and adults)
Neurodiversity. (Autism Spectrum Disorder/Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder). The
intention is to create direct contractual arrangements with multiple providers via the Any
Qualified Provider procurement process to support the smooth, seamless, and effective
provision of choice for children, young people and adults.

Details of providers who successfully complete the AQP process will be shared with
service users, carers, partners and stakeholders. In doing so, the intention is to enable
GPs, or professionals in a single point of contact, to make appropriate referrals directly to
successful providers, should they wish.

NHS Calderdale CCG (CCCG) invites expressions of interest (EOI) from suitably qualified



Page 4 to 12

and experienced service providers to provide Neurodiversity (ASD/ADHD) assessments in
accordance with NICE Guidance for people in Calderdale.

Lot 1: Pre-school age ASD Assessments (children aged 0-6 years)

Lot 2: School-age Neurodiversity (ASD and ADHD) (children and young people aged 5-18
years, or up to 25 yrs if SEND)

Lot 3: Adult Neurodiversity (ASD and ADHD) (aged 18 years and above)

Providers will ensure:

• Their service(s) are high-quality, clinically appropriate, cost effective and efficient.

• Appropriate Clinical oversight is provided for the service.

• Their service(s) are flexible, inclusive, accessible and meet the needs of the diverse
population of Calderdale and people who experience inequality. This includes offering
services via a blended approach based on what is clinically appropriate and the
individual’s preference i.e. in person, and/or by telephone and/or digital.

• Staff providing the services must include suitably qualified and experienced professional
(in accordance with good practice and National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE)
Guidance. Providers must show that appropriate arrangements are in place for
maintaining and updating relevant skills and knowledge for supervision.

• They work in partnership with neurodivergent young people, their family/parent carers
and other partners to support the young person’s move towards adulthood (where
appropriate).

• They establish links with local partners to support the delivery of seamless and system-
wide approach to neurodiversity, including a ‘Neurodevelopmental Choice Navigator’, a
unique independent role established in Calderdale to help people make informed
decisions about choice in neurodiversity assessments.

• All premises and equipment meet required safety, quality, infection, prevention and
control standards, and offer a suitable, safe and welcoming environment for people using
the service and their carers/relatives.

• Services deliver positive outcomes for children, young people and/or adults.

• Treatment and care – prescribing: In order to ensure prescribing is effective, efficient
and high quality, CCCG wishes to co-design prescribing pathways with those providers
whose bids are successful via this AQP process.



Page 5 to 12

To Note: In order to guarantee payment of invoices for prescribing costs by the CCG, the
provider must first agree prescribing pathways in collaboration with the CCG

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: N/A / Weighting: N/A

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

If you would like to submit a response for this service, please express your interest by
registering on https://nhsleedsccg.app.jaggaer.com/ ref itt_20.

Once registered, potential providers will be able to complete and upload their submission.

NHS Calderdale CCG has the right to withdraw this notice.

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-010815

https://nhsleedsccg.app.jaggaer.com
/Notice/010815-2022


Page 6 to 12

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Lot No

1,2

Title

Lot 1 - Pre School ASD, Lot 2 - School Age Neurodiversity

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 September 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Evolve Psychology Services Limited

Windsor House, Cornwall Road

Harrogate

HG1 2PW



Page 7 to 12

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE22 - North Yorkshire CC

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

2

Lot No

1,2,3

Title

Lot 1 - Pre School ASD, Lot 2 - School Age Neurodiversity, Lot 3 - Adult Neurodiversity

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 September 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3 



Page 8 to 12

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mantle Psychology Ltd

20 The Village, Holme

Holme

HD9 2QG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 9 to 12

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

3

Lot No

1,2,3

Title

Lot 1 - Pre School ASD, Lot 2 - School Age Neurodiversity, Lot 3 - Adult Neurodiversity

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 September 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Oakdale Therapies Ltd

49 Valley

Harrogate



Page 10 to 12

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE22 - North Yorkshire CC

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

4

Lot No

1,3

Title

Lot 1 - Pre School ASD, Lot 3 - Adult Neurodiversity

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 September 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3 



Page 11 to 12

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

South West Yorkshire Partnership Foundation Trust

Fieldhead Hospital, Ouchthorpe Lane

Wakefield

WF1 3SP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE45 - Wakefield

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 12 to 12

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Calderdale Cares Partnership

2nd Floor, Westgate House, Westgate,

Halifax

HX1 1PW

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Royal Courts of Justice

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2025-12-16T13:04:57+0000
	TCPDF




